is correlated to oil price fluctuations. Thrace
Plastic’s profitability is dependent upon its pricing
power.
•Working capital risk: Raw material cost volatility
could affect inventories’ value.
•Sector risk: Thrace Plastic’s competes against
multinationals and local brands. Competitive
activity particularly in the packaging sector may
be intense as participants strive to gain market
share, thereby putting pressure on margins.
•Price/mix: stronger/weaker price/mix than
assumed in our model would result in
stronger/weaker sales growth.
•Sensitivity: We estimate that flexing our volume
assumption by 1% would result in a c2-6% change
in group EBITDA in 2021-23e. Similarly, were we
to change our price/mix assumption by 1%, the
impact on group EBITDA would be c4-6%.

Sales and EPS growth

Profitability and returns

* 2020-21e numbers include temporary boost
from PPE products

-200%

0%

200%

400%

600%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

2
0

19

2
0

20

2
0

21
e

2
0

22
e

2
0

23
e

Sales growth (LHS) EPS growth (RHS)

0%

10%

20%

30%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

2
0

19

2
0

20

2
0

21
e

2
0

22
e

2
0

23
e

ROIC post tax (LHS) EBITDA margin (RHS)

Thrace Plastics

July 06, 2021

36

Eurobank Equities Investment Firm S.A.
Member of Athens Exchange,
Cyprus Stock Exchange and Eurobank Group.

Regulated by the Hellenic Capital Markets Commission
Authorisation No: 6/149/12.1.1999
VAT No: 094543092, Reg. No. 003214701000

10 Filellinon Street
105 57 Athens, Greece

Telephone:  +30 210-3720 000
Facsimile:  +30 210-3720 001

Website: www.eurobankequities.gr
E-mail: research@eurobankequities.gr

Important Disclosures

This report has been issued by Eurobank Equities Investment Firm S.A., a member of the Athens Exchange, a member of the Cyprus Stock Exchange and a member of EUROBANK Ergasias
S.A. Eurobank Equities Investment Firm S.A. is regulated by the Hellenic Capital Markets Commission (HCMC) with authorisation number 6/149/12.1.1999.This report may not be
reproduced in any manner or provided to any other persons. Each person that receives a copy by acceptance thereof represents and agrees that it will not distribute or provide it to any